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Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed 
interim consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have 
not been reviewed by an auditor. 
 
The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by and are the 
responsibility of the management. 
 
The Company’s independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards 
established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of condensed interim consolidated financial 
statements by an entity’s auditor. 
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 September 30, December 31, 

 2022 2021 

 $ $ 

   
ASSETS   

CURRENT ASSETS   
Cash  1,249,978  2,054,236  
Receivables 79,187  98,438  
Prepaids 264,174  38,927  

 1,593,339  2,191,601  
   

Exploration and evaluation assets (Notes 3, 5, and 6) 7,714,152  6,066,238  
      
  9,307,491  8,257,839  

   
LIABILITIES   

CURRENT LIABILITIES   
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Notes 4 and 6) 52,833  147,901  
Flow-through premium liability (Note 5) 22,314  -  
 75,147  147,901  

   
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY   

Share capital (Note 5) 16,705,371  15,146,474  
Reserves (Note 5) 2,237,856  1,923,963  
Accumulated deficit (9,710,883) (8,960,499) 

  9,232,344  8,109,938  

   
 9,307,491  8,257,839  

 
 
Nature and Continuance of Operations (Note 1) 
Subsequent event (Note 11) 
 
 
These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on 
November 18, 2022. 
 
On Behalf of the Board of Directors: 
 
Director (Kosta Tsoutsis)   
 
Director (Chris Healey)   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
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For the three months ended  

September 30, 
For the nine months ended  

September 30, 
  2022 2021 2022 2021 
 $ $ $ $ 
     
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES     

Consulting fees 30,090  393,015  168,305  1,573,926  
Interest and bank charges 892  1,185  2,355  3,775  
Management fees (Note 6) 60,000  60,000  250,000  175,000  
Marketing 120,153  140,609  338,757  618,455  
Office 11,774  13,390  38,990  48,560  
Professional fees 7,445  4,243  24,161  28,571  
Rent (Note 6) 4,797  4,800  14,194  11,200  
Share-based compensation (Notes 5 and 6) -  - - 1,005,548  
Travel and related 11,780  8,108  12,588  8,182  
Trust and filing fees 29,739  20,497  53,455  44,638  

 (276,670) (645,847) (902,805) (3,517,855) 
     
OTHER ITEM     

Reversal of flow-through premium (Note 5) 152,421  289,859  152,421  289,859  
     
NET AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR 

THE PERIOD (124,249) (355,988) (750,384) (3,227,996) 

     
BASIC AND DILUTED NET LOSS PER 

SHARE (0.00) (0.01) (0.01) (0.07) 

     
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF 

SHARES OUTSTANDING 69,063,572  53,989,543  61,579,914  47,192,038  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
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  Common Shares  Reserves   

    Number Amount   
Stock 

Options Warrants Total 
Accumulated 

Deficit Total 

   $  $ $ $ $ $ 
          
Balance, December 31, 2020 32,102,379  8,521,959   1,022,810  14,550  1,037,360  (5,465,229) 4,094,090  
          

 Shares issued for cash 20,195,744  6,467,430   -  -  -  -  6,467,430  
 Flow-through share premium -  (408,707)  -  -  -  -  (408,707) 

 
Finders’ shares issued for private 

placement 576,000  172,800   -  -  -  -  172,800  

 Share issuance costs -  (147,559)  -  -  -  -  (147,559) 
 Share issuance costs by shares issuance -  (172,800)  -  -  -  -  (172,800) 

 Share-based compensation -  -   1,005,548  -  1,005,548  -  1,005,548  
 Stock option exercised 500,000  168,400   (85,900) -  (85,900) -  82,500  
 Stock option cancelled -  -   (25,770) -  (25,770) 25,770  -  
 Warrants exercised 615,420  304,951   (7,275) -  (7,275) -  297,676  

 Warrants issued from shares issuance -  (385,057)  -  385,057  385,057  -  -  
  Comprehensive loss for the period -  -    -  -  -  (3,227,996) (3,227,996) 
          

Balance, September 30, 2021 53,989,543  14,521,417   1,909,413  399,607  2,309,020  (8,667,455) 8,162,982  
          

 

Shares issued for exploration and 
evaluation assets 1,200,000  240,000   -  -  -  -  240,000  

 Warrants issued from shares issuance -  385,057   -  (385,057) (385,057) -  -  
  Comprehensive loss for the period -  -    -  -  -  (293,044) (293,044) 
          

Balance, December 31, 2021 55,189,543  15,146,474   1,909,413  14,550  1,923,963  (8,960,499) 8,109,938  
          
 Shares issued for cash 13,004,464  1,995,000   - -  - - 1,995,000  

 
Shares issued for exploration and 

evaluation assets 1,600,000  168,000   -  -  -  -  168,000  
 Flow-through share premium - (174,735)  - - - - (174,735) 
 Share issuance costs - (155,704)  - 40,229  40,229  - (115,475) 
 Warrants issued from shares issuance - (273,664)  - 273,664  273,664  - - 

  Comprehensive loss for the period - -   -  - - (750,384) (750,384) 
          

Balance, September 30, 2022 69,794,007  16,705,371    1,909,413  328,443  2,237,856  (9,710,883) 9,232,344  
 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
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   For the nine months ended 

   September 30, 
      2022 2021 

   $ $ 

     
OPERATING ACTIVITIES   
 Loss for the period (750,384) (3,227,996) 

 Adjustments for non-cash items   
  Write off equipment -  15  
  Reversal of flow-through premium liability (152,421) (289,859) 

  Share-based compensation -  1,005,548  

 Changes in non-cash operating working capital items:   
  Receivables 19,251  (37,227) 

  Prepaids (225,247) 190,172  

  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (2,247) 11,810  

CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES (1,111,048) (2,347,537) 

     
INVESTING ACTIVITIES   
 Exploration and evaluation assets expenditures (1,572,735) (2,087,128) 

CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (1,572,735) (2,087,128) 

     
FINANCING ACTIVITIES   
 Shares issued for cash 1,995,000  6,467,430  

 Share issue costs (115,475) (147,559) 
 Exercise of warrants -  297,676  
 Exercise of options -  82,500  

CASH FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 1,879,525  6,700,047  

     
NET CHANGE IN CASH (804,258) 2,265,382  

     
CASH, beginning of period 2,054,236  1,606,462  

          

CASH, end of period 1,249,978  3,871,844  

     
Supplemental cash flow information:   
 Cash paid for taxes - - 

 Cash paid for interests - - 

     
Non-cash investing and financing activities:   
 Exploration and evaluation expenditures in accounts payable  2,756   71,206  
 Shares issued for acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets 168,000 - 
 Finders’ share issued for private placement  -   172,800  
 Finders’ warrants issued  40,229   262,445  
 Fair value of stock options cancelled - 25,770 

 Warrants issued from shares issuance  273,664   122,612  
 Reallocation of reserves on options exercised  -   85,900  
 Reallocation of reserves on warrants exercised  -   7,275  

 
See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
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1.  NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS 
 
 Nature of operations 
 

K9 Gold Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (Alberta) on December 10, 
2007 and continued into British Columbia under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) in March 2016. The 
Company began trading on April 18, 2011 as a Tier 2 Mining Issuer on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”), the 
OTC Markets in the United States, and Frankfurt Stock Exchange (“FSE”) in Germany, and currently trades under the 
symbol, “KNC”, “WDFCF”, and “5GP”, respectively. The Company is engaged in the business of identification, 
acquisition and exploration of mineral interests. 
 
The head office, principal address and records office of the Company are located at Suite 300 – 1455 Bellevue Ave, 
West Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V7T 1C3. The Company’s registered address is 800 – 885 West Georgia 
Street, Vancouver, BC, V6C 3H1. 
 
Going concern 
 
These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will 
continue as a going concern, meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize 
assets and discharge liabilities in the ordinary course of operations. Different bases of measurement may be appropriate 
if the Company is not expected to continue operations for the foreseeable future. As at September 30, 2022, the Company 
had working capital of $1,518,192 (December 31, 2021 – $2,043,700) but is not able to finance day to day activities 
through operations. The Company’s continuation as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to attain profitable 
operations and generate funds there from and/or raise equity capital or borrowings sufficient to meet current and future 
obligations. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going 
concern. Management intends to finance operating costs over the next twelve months with current cash on hand, proceeds 
from exercise of options, and further private placements. 

 
Since March 2020, there has been a global outbreak of coronavirus (COVID-19). The actual and threatened spread of 
the virus globally has had a material adverse effect on the global economy and, specifically, the regional economies in 
which the Company operates. The pandemic could continue to have a negative impact on the stock market, including 
trading prices of the Company’s shares and its ability to raise new capital. These factors, among others, could have a 
significant impact on the Company’s operations.  

 
 The Company’s business financial condition and results of operations may be further negatively affected by economic 
and other consequences from Russia’s military action against Ukraine and the sanctions imposed in response to that 
action in late February 2022. While the Company expects any direct impacts, of the pandemic and the war in the Ukraine, 
to the business to be limited, the indirect impacts on the economy and on the mining industry and other industries in 
general could negatively affect the business and may make it more difficult for it to raise equity or debt financing. There 
can be no assurance that the Company will not be impacted by adverse consequences that may be brought about on its 
business, results of operations, financial position and cash flows in the future. 

 
The condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability 
and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company 
be unable to continue in existence. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

Statement of compliance  
 
These condensed interim consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance 
with International Accounts Standards (“IAS”) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” using accounting policies consistent 
with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board 
(“IASB”) and Interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).  
 
This condensed interim financial report does not include all of the information required of a full annual financial report 
and is intended to provide users with an update in relation to events and transactions that are significant to an 
understanding of the changes in financial position and performance of the Company since the end of the last annual 
reporting period. It is therefore recommended that this financial report be read in conjunction with the annual 
consolidated financial statements of the Company for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020. 
 
Basis of preparation 
 
The condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared on an accrual basis and 
are based on historical costs, modified where applicable. The condensed interim consolidated financial statements are 
presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted. 
 
Foreign currency transactions 
 
The functional currency of an entity is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. 
The functional currency of the Company and each of its subsidiaries is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency 
determinations were conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in IAS 21, The Effects of 
Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates. Transactions in currencies other than Canadian dollars are recorded at exchange 
rates prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary assets and liabilities 
denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the period end exchange rate while non-monetary assets and liabilities 
are translated at historical rates. Revenues and expenses are translated at the exchange rates approximating those in 
effect on the date of the transactions. Exchange gains and losses arising on translation are included in profit or loss. 
 
Principles of consolidation 

 
The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and the following subsidiaries: 
  

Name Jurisdiction Parent Company 
Ownership,  
September 30, 2022 

Ownership, 
December 31, 2021 

1141717 B.C. Ltd. British Columbia, 
Canada 

K9 Gold Corp. 100% 100% 

Global Vanadium Nevada 
Corp. 

Nevada, USA 1141717 B.C. Ltd. 100% 100% 

 
All intercompany transactions, balances, revenues and expenses are eliminated on consolidation. 

 
Use of estimates and judgments 
 
The preparation of the Company’s condensed interim consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS 
requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities 
and contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting 
period. Estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on management’s experience and other 
factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, 
actual outcomes can differ from these estimates. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Use of estimates and judgments (continued) 
 
Significant accounting judgments 
 
Significant accounting judgments that management has made in the process of applying accounting policies and that 
have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements 
include, but are not limited to, the following:  
 

i) Assessment of the going concern assumption. 
 

Critical accounting estimates 
 
Key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of 
resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year include, 
but are not limited to future accounting periods include the recoverability of the carrying value of exploration and 
evaluation assets. 
 
New accounting standards not yet effective 
 
A number of amendments to standards and interpretations applicable to the Company are not yet effective for the nine 
months ended September 30, 2022 and have not been applied in preparing these condensed interim consolidated financial 
statements nor does the Company expect these amendments to have a significant effect on its condensed interim 
consolidated financial statements.  
  
 

3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS 
 

 
 Desert Eagle 

Stony Lake 
East Gold Total 

 $ $ $ 
Balance, December 31, 2020 1,391,983 740,161  2,132,144  

    
Acquisition:    

Common shares issued - 240,000  240,000  
Payment in cash - 125,000  125,000  

Exploration:    
Consulting -  100,150  100,150  
Geological 52,882  3,395,896  3,448,778  
Maintenance fees 20,166  -  20,166  

 
Balance, December 31, 2021 1,465,031  4,601,207  6,066,238  
    
Acquisition:    

Common shares issued - 168,000  168,000  
Payment in cash - 150,000 150,000 

Exploration:    
Consulting -  90,000  90,000  
Geological - 1,278,686  1,278,686  
Maintenance fees 21,228 - 21,228 
Provincial grants - (60,000) (60,000) 

 
Balance, September 30, 2022 1,486,259  6,227,893  7,714,152  
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3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued) 
 

Desert Eagle Project 
 
In November 2018, the Company closed a Share Purchase and Sale Agreement (“SP&S Agreement”) with the 
shareholders (“Vendors”) of 1141717 B.C. Ltd. (“1141717 BC”) whereby the Company purchased 100% of the 
outstanding shares of 1141717 BC for $80,000 (paid) and 7,000,000 common shares of the Company (issued) at a fair 
value of $1,260,000. In conjunction with the closing of the SP&S Agreement, the Company incorporated Global 
Vanadium Nevada Corp. (“GVNC”) which is a wholly owned subsidiary of 1141717 BC. The acquisition of 1141717 
BC has been determined to be an asset acquisition as 1141717 BC did not meet the definition of a business under IFRS 
3 – Business Combinations. As a result, the acquisition of 1141717 BC was accounted for as an asset acquisition whereby 
the sole asset acquired being exploration and evaluation assets is assigned the entire purchase price. 
 
In connection with the acquisition of 1141717 BC, the title to the Desert Eagle Project was transferred to GVNC. The 
Desert Eagle Project is located in Garfield County, Utah, and consists of 97 Lode Claims, a total of 2,004 acres and are 
prospective for vanadium. 

 
Stony Lake East Gold Project 

 
In July 2020, the Company closed an option agreement with District Copper Corp. (“District”) to acquire up to a 100% 
interest in the Stony Lake East Gold Project (“Stony Lake Project”) located in the Grand Falls – Bishops Falls area of 
the Province of Newfoundland. The Stony Lake Project is comprised of 8 mineral licenses covering a total of 13,625 
hectares. 

 
In order to exercise the option up to a 75% interest, the Company must make option payments to District as follows: 
 

Date Cash $ Number of Shares 
Exploration 

Expenditures $ 
Within 15 business days 

following August 14, 2020 
(paid) 75,000  (issued) 500,000 - 

On or before November 14, 
2021 

(paid) 125,000 (issued) 1,200,000 (incurred) 150,000 

On or before August 14, 2022 (paid) 150,000 (issued) 1,600,000 (incurred) 250,000 
Total  350,000  3,300,000 400,000 

 
 In August 2022, the Company completed its commitment and acquired 75% interest of the Stony Lake Project. 
 

In order to exercise a further 25% interest, for a total interest of 100%, the Company must make option payments to 
District as follows: 
 

Date Cash $ Number of Shares 
Exploration 

Expenditures $ 
On or before August 14, 2023 500,000  2,000,000 - 

 
 
4. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES 
 

 September 30, 
2022 

December 31, 
2021 

 $ $ 
   
Trade and other payables 48,833 114,901 
Accrued liabilities 4,000 33,000 
 52,833 147,901 
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5.  SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES 
 

Authorized share capital 
 
Unlimited number of Class “A” common shares with no par value. 
 
Issued shares 
 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2022: 
 
In May 2022, the Company closed a private placement financing consisted of 4,285,714 non-flow through units (the 
“NFT Unit”) and 8,718,750 flow through units (the “FT Unit”) at a price of $0.14 per NFT Unit and $0.16 per FT Unit 
for gross proceeds of $600,000 and $1,395,000, respectively (“May 2022 Offering”). Each NFT Unit or FT Unit consists 
of one common share of the Company and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant shall entitle the holder to purchase 
an additional common share of the Company at a price of $0.20 for a period of two years. In connection with the 
financing, the Company paid an aggregate total of $155,704 in share issuance costs for the financing, which includes 
issuing 630,000 finders’ warrants, having the same terms as the financing, with a fair value of $40,229. The flow-through 
common shares had an associated flow-through premium liability of $174,735 on issuance. 
 
In August 2022, the Company issued 1,600,000 common shares of the Company at a fair value of $168,000 in relation 
to the acquisition of the Stony Lake Project, see Note 3 for details. 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2021: 
 
In February 2021, the Company closed three tranches of private placements. The first tranche of private placement 
financing consisted of 2,855,000 non-flow through units at a price of $0.30 per NFT Unit for gross proceeds of $856,500 
(“February 2021 Offering First Tranche”). Each NFT Unit consists of one common share of the Company and one share 
purchase warrant. Each warrant shall entitle the holder to purchase an additional common share of the Company at a 
price of $0.40 for a period of three years.  
 
The second tranche of private placement financing consisted of 8,174,143 flow through units at a price of $0.35 per FT 
Unit for gross proceeds of $2,860,950 (“February 2021 Offering Second Tranche”). Each FT Unit consists of one 
common share of the Company and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant shall entitle the holder to purchase an 
additional common share of the Company at a price of $0.40 for a period of three years. The flow-through common 
shares had an associated flow-through premium liability of $408,707 on issuance. 
 
The third tranche of private placement financing consisted of 1,666,667 NFT Unit at a price of $0.30 per unit for gross 
proceeds of $500,000 (“February 2021 Offering Third Tranche”). Each NFT Unit consists of one common share of the 
Company and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant shall entitle the holder to purchase an additional common share 
of the Company at a price of $0.40 for a period of three years. The company paid an aggregate total of $134,695 in share 
issuance costs for the three tranches of financing.  

 
In May 2021, the Company closed a private placement financing consists of 7,499,934 units at a price of $0.30 per unit 
for gross proceeds of $2,249,980 (“May 2021 Offering”). Each unit consists of one common share of the Company and 
one share purchase warrant. Each warrant shall entitle the holder to purchase an additional common share of the 
Company at a price of $0.40 for a period of three years. In connection with the financing, the Company issued 576,000 
units, having the same terms as the financing, with an aggregate fair value of $172,800 for finder’s fees and paid an 
aggregate total of $12,864 in share issuance costs. 

 
In November 2021, the Company issued 1,200,000 common shares of the Company at a fair value of $240,000 in relation 
to the acquisition of the Stony Lake Project, see Note 3 for details. 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company issued 500,000 common shares in connection with the exercise 
of 500,000 stock options with an exercise price of $0.165 per share for total proceeds of $82,500. In addition, the 
Company issued 615,420 common shares in connection with the exercise of 615,420 warrants with a weighted average 
exercise price of $0.48 per share for total proceeds of $297,676. 
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5.  SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (continued) 
 
Basic and diluted loss per share 
 
The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 was based on the loss 
attributable to common shareholders of $750,384 (September 30, 2021 – $3,227,996) and the weighted average number 
of common shares outstanding of 61,579,914 (September 30, 2021 – 47,192,038). 
 
As at September 30, 2022, 4,875,000 (December 31, 2021 – 4,875,000) stock options and 37,627,128 (December 31, 
2021 – 33,502,664) warrants were not included in the calculation of diluted loss per share as the effect would be anti-
dilutive. 
 
Flow through premium liability 
 
The following is a continuity schedule of the liability portion of the flow-through share issuances: 

 

 

Liability portion of the 
flow-through share 

issuance 
 $ 
Balance, December 31, 2020 - 
Flow-through premium liability 408,707 
Settlement of flow-through share premium liability 

pursuant to qualified expenditures (408,707) 
Balance, December 31, 2021  - 
Flow-through premium liability 174,735 
Settlement of flow-through share premium liability 

pursuant to qualified expenditures (152,421) 
Balance, September 30, 2022 22,314 

 
The Company fulfilled the obligation to incur $2,860,950 eligible exploration and evaluation expenditures during the 
year ended December 31, 2021 in relation to the issuance of flow-through shares on February 5, 2021. The Company is 
required to incur $1,395,000 of eligible exploration and evaluation expenditures by April 30, 2024 in connection with 
the issuance of flow-through shares on May 26, 2022.  

 
Stock options 
 
The Company has an incentive stock option plan in place under which it is authorized to grant options to directors and 
employees to acquire up to 10% of the Company’s issued and outstanding common shares. Under the plan, the exercise 
price of each option may not be less than the market price of the Company’s stock as calculated on the date of grant less 
the applicable discount. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 10 years and vesting periods are determined 
by the Board of Directors.  
 
A summary of changes of stock options outstanding is as follows: 

 
 

Number of Options 
Weighted Average 

Exercise Price 
  $ 
Balance, December 31, 2020 2,950,000 0.39 
Granted 2,575,000 0.43 
Cancelled (150,000) 0.165 
Exercised (500,000) 0.165 
Balance, December 31, 2021 and September 30, 2022 4,875,000 0.44 
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5.  SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (continued) 
 
Stock options (continued) 

 
As at September 30, 2022, the following options were outstanding and exercisable: 
 

Number of 
Options 

Weighted Average 
Exercise Price Expiry Date 

 $  
500,000 0.165 October 15, 2023 

1,500,000 0.55 September 28, 2025 
300,000 0.45 November 9, 2025 

1,375,000 0.32 March 1, 2026 
1,200,000 0.56 May 19, 2026 
4,875,000   

 
The weighted average life of options outstanding at September 30, 2022 was 3.08 years. 
 
Warrants 
 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2022, the Company issued the following warrants: 
 In connection with the May 2022 Offering, 13,004,464 warrants and 630,000 finders’ warrants with an exercise 

price of $0.20 per share. 
 

A summary of changes of warrants outstanding is as follows: 
 

 Number of 
Warrants 

Weighted Average 
Exercise Price 

  $ 
Balance, December 31, 2020 13,346,340 0.48 
Issued 20,771,744 0.40 
Exercised (615,420) 0.48 
Balance, December 31, 2021 33,502,664 0.43 
Issued 13,634,464 0.20 
Expired (9,510,000) 0.50 
Balance, September 30, 2022 37,627,128 0.33 

 
As at September 30, 2022, the following warrants were outstanding and exercisable: 
 

Number of 
Warrants 

Weighted Average 
Exercise Price Expiry Date 

 $  
3,220,920 0.42 October 27, 2023 
2,855,000 0.40 February 4, 2024 
9,840,810 0.40 February 22, 2024 
8,075,934 0.40 May 14, 2024 

13,634,464 0.20 May 25, 2024 
37,627,128   

 
The weighted average life of warrants outstanding at September 30, 2022 was 1.51 years. 
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6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and 
controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel 
consist of executive and non-executive members of the Company’s Board of Directors and corporate officers. 

 

 
For the nine months ended  

September 30, 
 2022 2021 
 $ $ 
Management fees 250,000  175,000  
Exploration and evaluation assets expenditures 793,880  857,822  
Share-based compensation -  664,236  
 1,043,880  1,697,058  

 

All related party transactions are recorded at the amount agreed to by the Company and the related party. During the 
nine months ended September 30, 2022, the Company entered into the following transactions with key management 
personnel:  

 
(a) Paid or accrued management fees of $125,000 (September 30, 2021 – $87,500) to the CFO and director of the 

Company and a company controlled by the CFO and director of the Company. As at September 30, 2022, $11,742 
(December 31, 2021 - $97) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities owing to the CFO and director 
of the Company for unpaid management fees. 

(b) Paid or accrued management fees of $125,000 (September 30, 2021 – $87,500) to a director of the Company.  
(c) Paid or incurred exploration and evaluation expenditures of $90,000 (September 30, 2021 – $91,500) to the CEO 

and director of the Company. 
(d) Paid or incurred exploration and evaluation expenditures of $664,880 (September 30, 2021 – $679,134) to a 

company controlled by a director of the Company. 
(e) Paid or incurred exploration and evaluation expenditures of $39,000 (September 30, 2021 – $87,188) to a director 

of the Company. As at September 30, 2022, $2,756 (December 31, 2021 - $2,605) was included in accounts payable 
and accrued liabilities owing to the director of the Company for exploration and evaluation expenditures. 

(f) Paid or accrued rent of $1,600 (September 30, 2021 – $11,200) to a company formerly related by common officers 
of the Company. As at September 30, 2022, $nil (December 31, 2021 - $1,680) was included in accounts payable 
and accrued liabilities for unpaid rent. 

 
 
7.  FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  

 
Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according 
to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are: 

 
 Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 
 Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; 

and 
 Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data. 

 
The fair value of the Company’s cash, receivables, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximates their 
carrying values. 
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8.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board of Directors 
approves and monitors the risk management processes, inclusive of documented investment policies, counterparty limits, 
and controlling and reporting structures. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is 
provided as follows:  
 
(a) Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other 
party to incur a financial loss. The Company’s primary exposure to credit risk is on its cash held in bank accounts 
and its receivables. The Company has deposited its cash with a large Canadian financial institution and its 
receivables mostly consist of amounts due from the Canadian government. Management believes the risk of loss is 
low.  

 
(b) Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The 
Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient working capital to meet liabilities 
when due. As at September 30, 2022, the Company had a cash balance of $1,249,978 to settle current liabilities of 
$75,147. 

 
(c) Market risk 

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the 
Company’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management 
is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return. 
 

(d) Currency risk 
The Company’s operations and financing activities are conducted majorly in Canadian dollars and, as a result, the 
Company is not subject to significant exposure to market risks from changes in foreign currency rates. 
 

(e) Interest rate risk 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of 
changes in market interest rates. The Company is not subject to interest rate risk. 
  

 
9. CAPITAL DISCLOSURE AND MANAGEMENT 

 
The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern 
and to maintain a flexible capital structure which will allow it to meet its exploration commitments. Therefore, the 
Company monitors the level of risk incurred in its expenditures relative to its capital structure. 
 
The Company considers its capital structure to include shareholders’ equity. The Company monitors its capital structure 
and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the potential underlying 
assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new equity if available on favourable terms 
and approved by the TSX-V. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes 
that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. The Company’s overall strategy remains 
unchanged from 2021. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements. 
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10. SEGMENTED INFORMATION 
  
The Company has one operating segment, mineral exploration and development. The Company’s reportable segments 
are summarized as follows:  
 

September 30, 2022 Canada USA Total 
 $ $ $ 

Exploration and evaluation assets 6,227,893  1,486,259  7,714,152  
Other assets 1,593,339  - 1,593,339  
 7,821,232  1,486,259  9,307,491  

 

December 31, 2021 Canada USA Total 
 $ $ $ 

Exploration and evaluation assets 4,601,207  1,465,031  6,066,238  
Other assets 2,191,601  -  2,191,601  
 6,792,808  1,465,031  8,257,839  

 
 
11. SUBSEQUENT EVENT 
 

In November 2022, the Company entered into a Share Purchase Agreement (“SPA”) with the shareholders of 
1000175306 Ontario Ltd. (“1OL”) whereby the Company may purchase up to 100% of the outstanding shares of 1OL 
as follows: 

1. Initial 50% of the 1OL’s shares on Closing Date, within 10 days of receiving regulatory approvals: 
a. Consideration of $10,000 and 6,909,607 common shares of the Company. 

2. Remaining 50% of the 1OL’s shares within 14 months of the Closing Date: 
a. Consideration of that price that is equal to 9.9% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company. 

 
In September 2022, 1OL entered into an option agreement with 1Life Holdings Ltd. (“1Life”) to acquire a 100% interest 
in the James Bay Lithium Project (“James Bay Lithium Project”) located in the James Bay region of northern Quebec. 
The James Bay Lithium Project is comprised of 41 mineral licenses covering a total of 2,114 hectares. 

 
In order to exercise the option, 1OL, and subsequently, the Company must make option payments to 1Life as follows: 
 

Date Cash $ 
Exploration 

Expenditures $ 
On or before September 20, 2022 (paid) 10,000   - 
On or before November 19, 2022  - (incurred 

subsequently) 
30,000 

Upon completion of an initial assessment report  20,000  - 
On or before September 20, 2023  50,000  - 
On or before September 20, 2024  50,000  - 
On or before September 20, 2025  50,000  100,000 
Total  180,000  130,000 

 
1Life will retain a 1.5% NSR. In addition, the Company will make a bonus payment of $1,000,000 in the event that a 
43-101 mineral resources valued at over $100,000,000 is established on the property. 
 


